ollins

# AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY City Council



# STAFF

Nina Bodenhamer, City Give Director Dawn Downs, Senior Assistant City Attorney

#### SUBJECT

Second Reading of Ordinance No. 153, 2023, Appropriating Philanthropic Revenue by City Give for Fort Collins Police Services for the 2024 Police Leaders' Summit.

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

This Ordinance, unanimously adopted on First Reading on November 21, 2023, appropriates \$5,850 in philanthropic revenue received by City Give for Fort Collins Police Services for the 2024 Police Leaders' Summit as designated by the donor.

In 2019, City Give, a formalized enterprise-wide initiative was launched to create a transparent, non-partisan governance structure for the acceptance and appropriations of charitable gifts.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends adoption of the Ordinance on Second Reading.

#### **BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION**

Fort Collins Police Services is honored to host the inaugural Police Leadership Summit in 2024. This threeday event will bring law enforcement leaders together from across the country to cast a vision for the future of community policing.

The purpose of this item is to request appropriation of \$5,850 in philanthropic revenue received by City Give for Fort Collins Police Services for the 2024 Police Leaders' Summit from the Community Foundation of Northern Colorado.

Located in Fort Collins, The Community Foundation of Northern Colorado fosters regional collaboration, serves as a catalyst for community projects, and is a trusted steward and service provider to philanthropists and nonprofit organizations.

Effective police leaders are adept at responding to challenges. Agencies must balance constancy and predictability with adaptation and change to meet the needs of communities they serve. The Police Leadership Summit ensures a platform for shared best practices, round table discussions, and for industry partners to showcase systems and tools vital for effective and responsible policing in the 21st century.

Early in the planning stages, the Fort Collins-based summit will address topics such as Community Policing, Recruiting and Retention, Innovations in Technology, the Science behind Crime Prevention, and Homelessness Response. Invitees will represent municipalities, federal law agencies, sheriffs, representatives from The Police Executive Research Forum, and law enforcement experts who have administered Consent Decrees (agreements between cities and Federal Government to fix areas of concern).

The purpose of this item is to request appropriation of \$5,850 in philanthropic revenue received by City Give for Fort Collins Police Services from the community Foundation of Northern Colorado. The charitable support represents a valued local investment in Fort Collins Police Services' national leadership.

#### **CITY FINANCIAL IMPACTS**

This Ordinance will appropriate \$5,850 in philanthropic revenue received by City Give for Fort Collins Police Services. The funds have been received and accepted per the City Give Administrative and Financial Policy.

The City Manager has also determined that these appropriations are available and previously unappropriated from the designated funds and will not cause the total amount appropriated in these funds to exceed the current estimate of actual and anticipated revenues and all other funds to be received in these funds during fiscal year 2023.

These donations have been received and accepted per the City Give Administrative and Financial Policy.

# **BOARD / COMMISSION / COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION**

None.

### PUBLIC OUTREACH

None.

# **ATTACHMENTS**

First Reading attachments not included.

1. Ordinance for Consideration